(CSA) to organizations within the Archdiocese. The grants issued are contingent on the Archdiocese
achieving the CSA campaign goal.

In 2020, the Archdiocese adopted ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation Retirement Benefits (Topic 715):
Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit
Cost (ASU No. 2017-07).  The standard requires that an employer report the service cost component
in the same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered during the
period.  Other components of the net benefit cost, as defined, are required to be presented in the
statements of activities separately from the service cost component and outside a subtotal of income
from operations, if one is presented. The Archdiocese used the practical expedient and presented
these items in Priest medical related changes other than service cost on the statements of activities.
The guidance has been applied retrospectively.

12

Archdiocese of Milwaukee
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

As a result of the adoption of ASU No. 2017-07, the statement of activities of the Archdiocese for the
year ended June 30, 2019 was adjusted as follows:

After Adoption
of ASU No.

2017-07
As Originally

Presented
Effect of
Change

Salaries and benefits $ 14,643,834 $ 14,254,273 $ 389,561
Priests' medical periodic pension cost N/A 1,133,880 (1,133,880)
Total operating expenses 32,199,708 32,944,027 (744,319)
Change in net assets from operations (2,849,907) (3,594,226) 744,319
Priest medical related changes other than net

period pension cost N/A 754,923 (754,923)
Priest medical related changes other than

service cost 10,604 N/A 10,604
Total non-operating activities 2,569,908 3,314,227 (744,319)

The Archdiocese adopted ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash
(ASU No. 2016-18) in 2020. The amendments in this update require that a statement of cash flows
explains the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents and amounts generally
described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. Amounts generally described as restricted
cash and restricted cash equivalents should be included with cash and cash equivalents when
reconciling the beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts shown on the statement of cash
flows. The Archdiocese has adjusted the presentation of these financial statements accordingly. ASU
No. 2016-18 has been applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

As a result of the adoption of ASU No. 2016-18, the statement of cash flows of the Archdiocese for the
year ended June 30, 2019 was adjusted as follows:

After Adoption
of ASU No.

2016-18
As Originally

Presented
Effect of
Change

Investment return, net $ (50,468) $ 269,887 $ (320,355)
Net cash flows from operating activities 3,918,339 4,238,694 (320,355)
Proceeds from sale of investments 320,354 5,580,929 (5,260,575)
Purchase of investments - (721,353) 721,353
Net cash flows from investing activities (1,013,064) 3,526,158 (4,539,222)
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents N/A 7,598,668 (7,598,668)
Net Change in Cash, Restricted Cash and

Cash Equivalents 2,739,091 N/A 2,739,091
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Beginning

of Year N/A 11,654,346 (11,654,346)
Cash, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents,

Beginning 23,819,017 N/A 23,819,017
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF

YEAR N/A 19,253,014 (19,253,014)
Cash, Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents,

Ending 26,558,108 N/A 26,558,108

13

Archdiocese of Milwaukee
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019

New Accounting Pronouncements

In May 2014, FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)